Research and development 1,300,000 21

Construction of graphene production facilities
and production costs (includes Feasibility
Study $500,000)

1,900,000 31

Marketing and business development 730,000 12

Doc ID 784467473/v4

Working capital 700,000 11

Total 6,100,000 100

Shareholders should note that the above estimate expenditures will be subject to modification on an

ongoing basis depending on the results obtained from the Company's activities. Due to market

conditions, the development of new opportunities and/or any number of other factors, actual

expenditure levels may differ significantly from the above estimates.

3. Updated pro forma statement of financial position

An updated pro-forma statement of financial position based on the actual amount of funds raised under

the Prospectus ($4,000,000) is set out below.

 Acacia Coal

Limited

30 June 2020

(Audited)

AUD $

Graphene

Technology

Solutions Limited

30 June 2020

(Audited)

AUD $

Subsequent Event

Adjustments AUD

$

Pro Forma

Adjustments

$4 million

AUD$

Pro Forma

After Issue

$4 million

 AUD $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

2,245,345 53,995 - 3,530,457 5,829,797

Trade and other

receivables

12,257 86,034 (50,000) - 48,291

Current tax assets 16,501 135,602 - - 152,103

Total current

Assets

2,274,103 275,631 (50,000) 3,530,457 6,030,191

Non-Current

Assets

Property plant &

equipment

- 79,757 - - 79,757

Financial assets
(at fair value
through profit or
loss)

179 - - - 179

Total Non-

Current Assets

179 79,757 - - 79,936

TOTAL ASSETS 2,274,282 355,388 (50,000) 3,530,457 6,110,127

LIABILITIES

Doc ID 784467473/v4

 Acacia Coal

Limited

30 June 2020

(Audited)

AUD $

Graphene

Technology

Solutions Limited

30 June 2020

(Audited)

AUD $

Subsequent Event

Adjustments AUD

$

Pro Forma

Adjustments

$4 million

AUD$

Pro Forma

After Issue

$4 million

 AUD $

Current

Liabilities

Trade and other

payables

59,115 418,417 (100,000) - 377,532

Total Current

Liabilities

59,115 418,417 (100,000) - 377,532

TOTAL

LIABILITIES

59,115 418,417 (100,000) - 377,532

NET ASSETS 2,215,167 (63,029) 50,000 3,530,457 5,732,595

EQUITY

Contributed equity 42,669,310 1,328,639 280,000 (36,390,909) 7,887,040

Reserves 3,563,408 247,200 (180,000) (2,392,035) 1,238,573

Accumulated

losses

(44,017,551) (1,638,868) (50,000) 42,313,401 (3,393,018)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,215,167 (63,029) 50,000 3,530,457 5,732,595

Notes:

1. The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital movements over the
period from the date of the Prospectus until the date of reinstatement.

2. The pro forma Statement of Financial Position is to be read in conjunction with the Independent Limited
Assurance Report as set out in Annexure A of the Prospectus

4. Capital structure

The Company's capital structure at the date of reinstatement is:

Security  Number

Shares1  70,463,499

Performance Shares 7,000,000

Options2  3,346,765

Notes

1. The Company has undertaken a consolidation of its securities with the treatment of fractional shares resulting